

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001) 03 MDL 1570 (GBD)
) ECF Case
)

This document relates to:

Ashton v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army, et al. (02-CV-6977)
Barrera v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army (03-CV-7036)
Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp. (03-CV-9849)
Continental Cas. Co. v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army (04-CV-5970)
Euro Brokers Inc. v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp. (04-CV-7279)
Federal Ins. Co., et al. v. Al Qaida (03-CV-6978)
New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Al Qaida (04-CV-6105)
Salvo v. Al Qaeda Islamic Army (03-CV-5071)
Tremsky v. Osama bin Laden (02-CV-7300)
World Trade Center Prop., LLC v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp. (04-CV-7280)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) TO
DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST CHERIF SEDKY**

OLDAKER BELAIR & WITTIE, LLP

Karla J. Letsche
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202-496-3491
Email: kletsche@obwlaw.com
Fax: 202-293-6111

Counsel for Cherif Sedky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE COMPLAINTS’ CONCLUSORY CONSPIRACY ALLEGATIONS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM..... 3

 A. This Court Has Clearly Defined the Pleading Standard Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 3

 B. The *Euro Brokers* Complaint Includes No Allegations Against Mr. Sedky..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Allegations Include No Facts At All..... 6

 1. The Single Conspiracy Allegation in *Federal* and *NY Marine* Fails to State a Claim..... 6

 2. The Single Conspiracy Allegation in *Barrera, Burnett, Continental, Tremsky, Salvo, Ashton, and WTC* Fails to State a Claim..... 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Corporate Officer Allegations in *Ashton, WTC, and Burnett* Fail to State a Claim to Overcome or Remedy the Insufficient Conspiracy Allegations..... 9

 a. *Ashton’s* Allegations Concerning Aradi, Inc. Alleges No Wrongdoing..... 9

 b. A SAAR-Related Allegation in *WTC* and *Burnett* Alleges No Wrongful Conduct by Mr. Sedky..... 11

II. THE COMPLAINTS FAIL TO STATE ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST MR. SEDKY..... 12

 A. ATCA, ATA, and Common Law Tort Claims Are Premised on Legally Insufficient Concerted Action Allegations; They Have No Factual Basis and Fail to State a Claim..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Civil RICO Claim..... 13

 C. Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims Fail to Allege Acts Under Color of Law, and Fail to State a Claim..... 16

D. The Complaints Fail to State Any Negligence-Based Claims..... 16

E. Punitive Damages Claims Fail to State a Claim..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F. 3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 4, 5

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4, 7

Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp., 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 3

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 3

De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 3

Dep’t of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 14

Harlem River Consumers Cooperative, Inc. v. Assoc. Grocers of Harlem, Inc., 408 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 10, 11

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 2010 WL ___ (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2010)..... passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 2484411 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2010)..... 4, 5, 10, 15

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001, 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomms., 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt, LLC, 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Productores Asociados de Cafe Rio Claro, C.A. v. Barnett, 1999 WL 287389 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 11

Redtail Leasing, Inc. v. Bellezza, 1997 WL 603496 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 14

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 14

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank, 16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

Simon v. Costello, 172 F.R.D. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 12

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't, 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010) 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 13
18 U.S.C. § 2333..... 13
28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 13
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note §2(a) 16
28 U.S.C. § 1606..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A William Meade Fletcher, *Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations* § 1137 (1975)..... 10
